WEDNESDAY

XADM 10100

Rule 2.117A Form 2.34B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of move from administration

to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Name of Company Company number
ABT Mechanical Services Limited 04363708

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Court case number
Division, Leeds District Registry 1966 of 2008

(a) Insert name(s) and L{ We (a) Rob Sadler of Beghies Traynor (Central} LLLP, 9th Floor, Bond Court, Leeds LS1 2JZ and
eddress(es) of admumstrator(s) Bob Maxwell of Begbues Traynor (Central) LL.P, 9th Floor, Bond Court, Leeds 1.§1 2JZ

(b} Insert name and address of having been appointed admunstrator(s) of (b) ABT Mechanical Services Limited , Unit 9 Newtongate,
registered office of company Newton Reigny, Penrith Cumbnia

() Insert date of agpomtment on (c) 17 December 2008 by (d) Barclays Bank plc

(d) Insert name of apphcant /

appointor hereby give notice that

the provisions of paragraph 83(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply,

(e) Insertname(s)and  and it 15 proposed that () Rob Sadler of Beghes Traynor (Central) LLP, 9th Floor, Bond Court, Leeds
address(es) of hiquidators) 151257 and Bob Maxwell of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 9th Floor, Bond Court, Leeds LS1 2iZ

will be the liquidators of the Company (IP Nos 009172, 009185)

Signed WT ———

Joint Admimstrators

Dated 11 June 2010

Contact Details*

Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP

You do not have to give any contact nformation m

the box opposite but 1f you do, it will help Companies

House to contact you If there 15 a query on the form 9th Floor, Bond Court, Leeds, [.51 217

The contact information that you give wall be visible

to searchers of the public record Tel Number 0113 244 0044

Fax Number 0113 244 5820 DX Number
When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
Compamies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CFi4 3UZ DX 33050 Cardaff
*AGUSBKW3*
AD2 16/06/2010 283

COMPANIES HOUSE




ADM 9700

Rob Sadler and Michael E G Saville were appomnted joint
administrators on 17 December 2008

Michael E G Sawville was replaced by Bob Maxwell on 8 March 2010
by an Order of the Court

The affars, business and property of the Company are beming
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company’s
agents and without personal hability

ABT Mechanical Services Limited (iIn Administration)

Final Progress Report of the joint administrators
pursuant o Rules 247 and 2.110 of The Insolvency
Rules 1986

Period: 17 December 2009 to 10 June 2010

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Detalls of appointment of admimstrators
Progress dunng the penod

Administrators’ proposals

Summary of steps taken dunng the administration
Outcome

D0ODDOOOOO0O

Appendices
1 Joint admmistrators’ account of receipts and payments

2 Summary of administrators’ proposals, including major amendments to, and
deviations from them

3 Joint administrators’ tme costs and expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the administration”

“the jont administrators®

“the Act’
“the Rules”

“secured creditor’ and
“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor’

Meaning

ABT Mechanical Services Limited {In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986 on 17 December 2008

Rob Sadler of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 9th Floor, Bond Court,
Leeds, LS1 242

and

Bob Maxwell of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 9th Floor, Bond Court,
Leeds, LS12JZ

The Insolvency Act 1986
The insolvency Rules 1986

Secured creditor, In relation to a company, means a creditor of the
company who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the
company, and “unsecured creditor’ 1s to be read accordingly (Section
248(a), Insclvency Act 1986)

)] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, hen or
other secunty and

() In relaton to Scotland, any securty (whether hentable or
moveable), any floating charge and any nght of lien or preference
and any nght of retention (other than a nght of compensation or
set off) (Section 248(b), Insolvency Act 1986)

Any credrtor of the Company whose claim s preferential within Sections
3886, 387 and Schedule 6 to the Insclvency Act 1986




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company ABT Mechanical Services Limited
Date of Incorporation 30 January 2002
Company registered number 04363708

Company registered office c/o Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 9™ Floor, Bond Court, Leeds,
1L.S12J2

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Names of joint administrators Rob Sadler, a Licensed Insolvency Practiioner of Beghbies
Traynor (Central) LLP, 9th Floor, Bond Court, Leeds, LS1
2JZ
and
Bob Maxwell, a Licensed Insolvency Prachtoner of
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 8th Floor, Bond Court,
Leeds, LS12JZ

Date of administrators’ appointment Reb Sadler and Michael E G Saville were appointed on
17 December 2008
Bob Maxwell was appointed on 8 March 2010

Date of admimistrators’ resignation Michael E G Sawville was replaced by order of the Court on
8 March 2010

Court Leeds Distnct Registry

Court Case Number 1966 of 2008

Persons making appomntment Barclays Bank Plc (“The Bank™)

Acts of the joint administrators The joint administrators act as officers of the court and as

agents of the Company without personal liability Any act
required or authonsed under any enactment to be done by
an admmistrator may be done by any one or more
persons holding the office of administrator from tme to
ttme

EC Regulation on Insolvency The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) apphes to these
proceedings which are ‘main proceedings’ within the
meaning of Arbicle 3 of the Regulation




4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 ts our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 17
December 2009 to 10 June 2010 and cumulative from 17 December 2008 to 10 June 2010

Book debts of £13,009 have been collected in the penod, bnnging total realisations from this
source to £25,880 Costs incurred in collecting the debts include £115 which has been paid in
relation to CIS deductions and £4,314 which has settled book debt collection charges Our
agents advise that a small quantum of book debts remain outstanding and whilst it 1s worth
pursuing these, it 1s uncertain as to whether any further realisations will be made

Sundry bank interest of £3 has been receved and a small Corporation Tax payment of £1
made

The remaining balance of funds at hand, being £18,059, will be transferred into the subsequent
Liguidation estate, details of which are given below

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

To date, the Bank, n its capacity as secured creditor, has not approved any form of
remuneration However, the Joint Administrators are authorised to draw disbursements In
accordance with the expianatory note on the subject, which accompanied The Report and
Proposals of the Joint Administrators

No remuneration has been drawn to date Total tme spent on this assignment amounts to 222 hours
at an average composie rate of £250 per hour resulting in total tme costs to date of £55,560 The
following further Information as regards time costs and expenses 1s set out at Appendix 3

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/dishursements
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates

Narrabve summary of tme costs incurred

Table of tme spent and charge-out value

DDDD

5. ADMINISTRATOR’S PROPOSALS

Attached at Appendix 2 15 a summary of the jont admnistrators’ proposals as deemed
approved under Rule 2 33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 in the absence of an mitial meeting
of creditors

There have been no major deviations from the inttial proposals

6. SUMMARY OF STEPS TAKEN DURING THE
ADMINISTRATION

Since the outset of the Administration we have been In negotiatons with ABT Mechanical
Services (North West) Limited (*North West") regarding its acquisition of the Company’s
business and assets prior to our appointment No consideration was paud at the time of the
asset transfer and we have been atternpting to establish a retrospective value of the assets and
to agree a purchase price with North West However, the Director of the Company (and North




West), Andrew Beatty, has not been forthcoming with information and it has taken significant
time to mece together the position from records obtained

Following our establishment of the asset value, we attempted to form a contract with North
West A document was agreed verbally, for consideration of £92,000 However, before the
contract could be sighed North West was placed into Liquidation, Harnisons Business Recovery
being appointed as Liguidators Harnisons had initrally attempted to gain an appointment as
Administrators of the Company but had attempted a Director led appointed after a Winding-up
Petition had already been served

An amount of monies due to North West, in excess of £92,000, had inadvertently been paid into
the Company’s pre-appointment bank account prior to North West entenng Liquidation These
monies have been withheld whilst confirmation is received from Harrisons that £92,000 1s to be
retained as sale consideration

Despite the agreement detalled above, Harrisons are claiming that there 1s no contract and that
£92,000 should not be withheld To avoid any future action against the Company, we have
attempted to resolve this position rather than simply applying an offset However, we have had
no response to recent letters sent to Harrisons

As a number of 1ssues remann outstanding, including the likely payment of a dividend to
unsecured creditors by virtue of Section 176A of the Act, we intend to move the Company to
Ligudation

7. OUTCOME

As the Notice (Form 2 34 B) accompanying this report confirms, once registered by Companies
House, our appointment as joint admenistrators will cease to have effect and the Company will
be deemed to be subject to creditors’ voluntary iquidation (with the former joint administrators
acting in the capacity as joint hiquidators)

The matters detalled above will be resolved In the subsequent Liquidation and it 1s anticipated
that there will subsequently be a distribution to the Bank under its floating charge The quantum
of the distribution 1s, however, likely to leave the Bank with a shortfall

No preferential claims have been made against the Company It is anticipated that there will be
a distribution to unsecured creditors under Section 176(A) of the Act

Details of assets to be dealt with in the liquidation in accordance with R 2.117(1) of Rules

The following assets are to be dealt with in the liquidation:
e Realisation of residual book debts
» Agreement and collection of the outstanding sale consideration

Name EI,OL)C') -

Joint Administrator
Date 11 June 2010




APPENDIX 1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ACCOUNT OF
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

From 17/12/2008 From 17/12/2009 From 17/12/2008
To 16/12/2009 To 10/06/2010 To 10/06/2010
RECEIPTS
Beook Debts 12,870 76 13,009 31 25,880 07
Bank Interest 120 345 4 65
12,871 96 13,012 76 25884 72
PAYMENTS
Book Debt Collection Fees 1,295 00 4,314 47 5,609 47
Agents' Fees 1,926 24 - 1,926 24
Statutory Advertising 143 14 - 143 14
Construcben Industry Scheme - 115 55 115 55
Bordereau 3000 - 3000
Corporation Tax 026 069 095
Transfer to Liguidation - 18,059 37 18,069 37
3,394 84 22,490 08 25,884 72

BALANCE IN HAND 9,477 32 {9,477 32) -




APPENDIX 1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS'
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

From 17/12/2008
To 17/12/2009

ACCOUNT OF

From 18/12/2009
To 10/06/2010

RECEIPTS
Book Debts 12,870 76
Bank Interest 120
12,871 96
PAYMENTS
Book Debt Collection Fees 1,295 00
Agents' Fees 1,926 24
Statutory Advertising 143 14
Construction Industry Scheme -
Bordereau 3000
Corporation Tax 026
Transfer to Liguidation -
3,394 64
BALANCE IN HAND 9,477 32

13,009 31 25,880 07
345 465
13,012 76 25,884 72
4,314 47 5,600 47
. 1,926 24

; 143 14

115 55 115 55

- 30 00

0 69 095
18,059 37 18,059 37
22,490 08 25 884 72

(9,477 32)

From 17/12/2008
To 10/06/2010



APPENDIX 2

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATORS PROPOSALS,
INCLUDING MAJOR AMENDMENTS TO AND
DEVIATIONS FROM THEM

Proposals deemed approved under Rule 2.33(5) of the Insolvency Rules

1986.

1

That the joint admimstrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the
administration, as set out in the document entitled Report and Proposals of the
Jomnt administrators under the provisions of Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 fo the
fnsolvency Act 1986, be and hereby are approved

The Joint administrators will seek to agree creditors' claims generally

The joint administrators, If they see fitt make an apphlcation pursuant to
paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 19886, for the permission
of the Court to make a payment by way of a distnbution to all or any creditors
where such distnbution 1s considered to be in the best interests of creditors as
a whole

The Company shall remain In administration for such period as the joint
admimstrators deem necessary and appropriate

If necessary, the joint administrators shall have the authonty to apply to Court
for an extension of the duration of the administration for a peniod of up to six
months {In accordance with the provisions of Schedule B1 paragraph 76(2) of
the Insolvency Act 1986)

In the event that the joint administrators are of the view that it is appropnate for
the Company to move from administration into liquidation, the joint
adminustrators be authonsed to take steps to place the Company into crediters
voluntary hquidation as detalled in the ‘Exit from Administration’ section in the
main body of the report

In the event that the Company moves to Liquidation the Joint Administrators be
appomted as Joint Liquidators

If the joint administrators consider that there will be no distnbution to unsecured
creditors, and If they also consider that an exit from administration into
hquidation is not appropriate, then the joint administrators be authonsed to take
the necessary procedural steps to bring about the end of the administration and
move the Company nto dissolution pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1
of the Act For more details of this procedure, please refer to the ‘Exit from
Administration’ section in the main body of the report

Upan the Company either proceeding into lquidation or dissolution as set out
above, the joint administrators discharge from hability, pursuant to paragraph
98 of Schedule B1 shall take effect fourteen days following either the Company
entenng into hgudation or filing the Notice mowving from administration to
dissolution




10

11

12

13

14

15

For the purposes of Rule 2 106(2)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the joint
administrators’ remuneration be fixed on the basis of their hourly costs at scale
rates calculated on the time properly spent in the course of the admmnistration
and that, subject to full disclosure to creditors in accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 1ssued by the Joint Insolvency Committee on behalf of
the administrators' licensing bodies, they may draw ther remuneration on
account as and when funds permit

Begbies Traynor's costs and expenses relating to planning and acceptance of
the appointment be treated as an expense of the administration {albeit incurred
prior to the date of appointment) and calculated by reference to the charge out
rates in Appendix 3 hereto

The joint administrators shall have authority to sanction and agree the fees of
any solicitors, quantty surveyors or similar agents by reference to the time
given by such agents and therr staff, in attending to matters ansing m the
admimistration

The joint administrators be at iberty to recharge disbursements as detalled in
the circulated Guide to Administrators’ Fees

The joint administrators be at liberty to pay costs and remuneration 1n relation
to proposals in paragraphs 10, 11, 12 and 13 above as and when funds
become available

Without prejudice to the provisions of section 14 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the
Joint administrators may carry out all other acts that they may consider to be
incidental to the proposals above in order to assist in thewr achievement of the
stated purposes of the administration order or any variation thereto




APPENDIX 3

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS AND
EXPENSES

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses,

b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates,

c Narrative summary of time costs incurred, and

d Table of time spent and charge-out value




ADM 8501 —4 - 017107

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case |t also applies where further
information 1s to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the
passing of a resolutlon for the office holder to be remunerated on a ttme cost basis Best
practice gwdance requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or dlsbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
Best practice gwdance requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation
of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s
being carrted out at the appropriate level There are vanous levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to aliocate ther time to the case The time 1s recorded at the
mdivdual's hourly rate in force at that time which 1s detaited below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

0O Category 1 expenses (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All
such items are charged to the case as they are incurred

Q Category 2 expenses (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation

(A) The following tems of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)
+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is

charged at the rate of £100 per meeting,
» Car mileage I1s charged at the rate of 40 pence per mile,

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales (Effective 1
Apnl 2007)

% Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 8} — Remuneration of insclvency office holders in England & Wales {(Effectve 1
Apnt 2007)




« Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 expense) is
charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage
for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for ali cases tn respect
of the pencd for which the storage charge relates

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies
the test of a Category 1 expense

+ Telephone and facsimile
* Pnnting and photocopying
e Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbles Traynor i1s a national firn  The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to sutt local market conditons The rates applying to
the Leeds office as at the date of this report are as follows

Charge-out
Rate
Grade of staff (£ per hour)
Partner 2 350
Director 325
Senior Manager 285
Manager 250
Assistant Manager 1856
Senior Administrator 160
Administrator 130
Junior Administrator 100
Support 100

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, 15
not charged to cases but is carmed as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time 1s
spent at one time on a case 15 a charge made for support staff

Time 1$ recorded in units of 0 10 of an hour (re & minute units)




SUMMARY QOF OFFICE HOLDERS’ TIME COSTS

CASE NAME ABT Mechanical Services Limited
CASE TYPE Administration

OFFICE HOLDERS Bob Maxwell and Rob Sadler
DATE OF APPOINTMENT 17 December 2008

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

This overview and the time costs analysis attached 1s intended to provide sufficient information to
enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the level of
those fees in the context of the case

Complexity of the case

The case has been made complex by the lack of co-operation from the Company’s director and
the actions which took place pror to our appointment which have not been properly
documented

The office holders’ effectiveness

The jont administrators have reviewed an agreement for the sale of the Company’s business
and assets which occurred prior to appointment and established true values for the assets This
resulted In a matenal Increase in realisations than would otherwise have been achieved

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders’
Prmanly, the value of the Company's assets related to work in progress Book debts are also
matenal in this instance

Anticipated return to creditors
It 1s anticipated that there will be a partial retum to the secured creditor and a distnbution to
unsecured credttors by virtue of the Prescrbed Part

Time costs analysis

An analysis of tme costs ncurred between 17 December 2008 and 10 June 2010 prepared in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved In the case, and gwving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type The time costs analysis provides detalls of work
undertaken by the office holders and therr staff following their appointment only

The views of the creditors
The joint administrators have, to date, received no adverse feedback from credrtors with regard
to the work undertaken

Approval of fees

A resolution requesting approval for the joint administrators to take fees in relation to outstanding
time costs has been presented to the secured creditor However, to date, no response has been
received




19

21

Other professionals employed & their costs

Walker Morris are providing the joint administrators with legal advice Their costs are charged on
a time cost basis and currently total £16,000 [t 1s anticipated that their costs will total £17,000 at
the end of the Administration

The Vinden Partnership are collecting the Company’s debts on behalf of the joint administrators
They will receve 20% of any realisabons made

Eddisons Commercial Limited have provided valuation adwvice in relation to the Company's
tangible assets Therr charges were levied on a time cost basis and total £1,928

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office
holders 15 attached and forms part of this Appendix The rates charged by the vanous grades of
staff are included

SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT
Since the date of our last report, the following work has been camed out

. Continued collection of book debts

. Establishment of the value of Company's assets at the date that they were transferred
to North West
Negotiation over sale contract with North West and more latterly, its Liquidators
Preparation of statutory documents




[ ]

00 00! 00 001 00 0€1 00 091 00 S61 00 052 00 567 00 05€

posz | o9s'ss oIzl 069 6557 z69'c €Tz 8€9'L1 bL 08542
$8 177 0i Zl 0€9 $9 61 0Lzt 05 11 S5 0L 570 08 8L
00 01 £l 010 - . 010 . - - - -
bb 61 o€ 06 8 . - oEp 09 ¢ 001 - - -
$¢ 157 660 se8 . . - - . oL8 70 -
00001 o1 010 - 010 - - - - - -
Wb 12¢ 8LL1T SLL9 - - - 002 . 55 6l - 0% 0§
£ 9T BLI'Y 0851 - - 091 00¢ . T . 069
810 | e fsov - 090 _‘ _ - - sv0 - 0E
T iLl pEL'S Sv£€ - 0z sey ol bl 050 0£8 - -
8¢ €61 L0T'11 5645 orzi ov € 05§ - 0001 Y . 0f T
LSplg 066°'L 0y ST - - - . - 006 - o 9i
sy fpnoy | 31se0ewn) J snoypeio) | poddng |ioensuwpy hoensuiwpy [ioensuwpy | Jafeusw | sofeuen Jabeuew Jojaig 1BUpEd
0@90)( Jonngp JoIUaS JUBISISSY JOIUaS
SINOH

S]EP 0] UMEIP S88} 1230
3 a)es Anoy eBeieAy

oaprib yeys Aq 3500 ewn [e3o]
apesb yers Aq sunoy j:10L

BUYC
tonebyn

xep

sBuaapy

sJa)jEW JAYIO

2RIUWOT SIOYPRID

S18UI0

pamoag

sI0UpAIY

Buipes)

Buipes]

stasse Aued paiy/aqt] jo voqualey

$9|ES 19SSE pUB ssauisng ‘Auadold
LoRA|02 1939

£]0SSE JO uoyesifeay

suonebnseau pue vgao

suonebnsaau)|

SIBYE JO JuawalEs pue Buiodas Aoimels
Gunjueq pue uonessiuiwpy

Buinueyd 522 pue Juawiuioddy

Bujuueld pue uonenSILILIPY

8peIS HEIS

0LOZ 8unr QL 0 8002 J9qwadaq L1 woly pouad o1 Jo) SISABUE S1S00 auny,

PRIWI $a2AJDS [EDIVEUISIN 1 HY




